indicative of what the combined company’s financial position or results of income actually would have been had the Transactions been completed as of the dates
indicated. In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not purport to project the future financial position or operating
results of the combined company. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not include the impact of any revenue, cost or other
operating synergies that may result from the Transactions.

The Company funded the New Breed Transaction with the proceeds of a private placement of $500 million aggregate principal amount of 7.875% senior notes due
September 1, 2019 that was completed on August 25, 2014 together with cash on hand. Accordingly, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information reflects this offering.

1

XPO Logistics, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2014
(In thousands)

   XPO   New Breed  Pro Forma

Adjustments
2(a)

Pro Forma
Combined   Historic   Historic

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 111,620  $ 75,566   $ (171,714)  (1)(4)(8)   $ 15,472
Accounts receivable, net of allowances   342,182   114,023   —   456,205
Prepaid expenses   12,764   4,293   —   17,057
Deferred tax asset, current   6,885   1,848   1,310   (12)   10,043
Other current assets   9,965   6,732   (3,151)  (8)   13,546

Total current assets   483,416   202,462   (173,555)   512,323

Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation   97,378   83,266   30,568   (3)   211,212
Goodwill   540,954   62,357   318,873   (2)   922,184
Identifiable intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization   231,915   3,600   132,710   (3)   368,225
Deferred tax asset, long term   75   —   —   75
Restricted cash   17,017   —   —   17,017
Other long-term assets   10,075   10,912   5,743   (4)(5)(7)(9)   26,730

Total long-term assets   897,414   160,135   487,894   1,545,443

Total assets   $1,380,830  $362,597   $ 314,339   $2,057,766

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Accounts payable   $ 216,969  $ 18,488   $ —   $ 235,457
Accrued salaries and wages   16,454   18,960   —   35,414
Accrued expenses, other   30,947   9,261   (1,393)  (8)   38,815
Current maturities of notes payable and capital leases   1,565   —   —   1,565
Other current liabilities   6,819   5,288   10,075   (10)   22,182

Total current liabilities   272,754   51,997   8,682   333,433

Convertible senior notes   101,074   —   —   101,074
Long term debt, net of current maturities   —   288,565   211,435   (4)(8)   500,000
Notes payable and capital leases, net of current maturities   484   —   —   484
Deferred tax liability, long-term   21,658   20,330   53,905   (3)(9)(11)(12)   95,893
Other long-term liabilities   34,108   9,536   3,962   (3)(6)(9)   47,606

Total long-term liabilities   157,324   318,431   269,302   745,057

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock   42,258   44,634   (44,634)  (13)   42,258
Common stock   53   4   (3)  (1)(13)   54
Additional paid-in capital   1,063,709   1,175   28,892   (1)(13)   1,093,776
Treasury stock   (107)   —   —   (107)
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income   —   (9)   9   (13)   —
Accumulated deficit   (155,161)   (53,635)   52,090   (10)(12)(13)   (156,706)

Total stockholders’ equity   950,752   (7,831)   36,354   979,275

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $1,380,830  $362,597   $ 314,339   $2,057,766

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

2

XPO Logistics, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2014
(In thousands, except per share data)

XPO

New Breed

Conforming
Adjustments

3(a)

Pro Forma

Adjustments
3(b)

  Pacer
Pro Forma

Adjustments
5(a)

Pro Forma
Combined

   Historic
January 1, 2014 -
March 31, 2014

  Historic   Historic

Revenue   $863,412  $ 290,117   $ —   $ —   $ 235,500  $ —   $ 1,389,029
Operating expenses

Cost of purchased
transportation and services   683,145   —   —   —   185,200   —   868,345

Direct operating expense   31,092   242,439   10,989   (1)   (956)  (7)(8)   22,000   (399)  (6)(7)(8)(9)(10)   305,165
Sales, general and

administrative expense   182,431   30,965   (10,989)  (1)   8,818   (1)(6)(11)(12)   47,600   (16,676)  (1)(2)(10)(11)(12)   242,149

Total operating expenses   896,668   273,404   —   7,862   254,800   (17,075)   1,415,659

Operating (loss) income   (33,256)   16,713   —   (7,862)   (19,300)   17,075   (26,630)

Other expense (income)   250   —   —   —   (300)   —   (50)
Interest expense (income)   13,461   9,581   —   11,101   (4)(5)   300   (91)  (5)   34,352

(Loss) income before income tax
provision   (46,967)   7,132   —   (18,963)   (19,300)   17,166   (60,932)

Income tax (benefit) provision   (5,070)   3,372   —   (15,926)  (2)(10)   (3,800)   8,860   (3)   (12,564)

Net (loss) income   (41,897)   3,760   —   (3,037)   (15,500)   8,306   (48,368)
Undeclared cumulative

preferred dividends   (1,475)   —   —   —   —   —   (1,475)
Undistributed earnings

attributable to Series A
Preferred Stock   —   (2,597)   —   2,597   (9)   —   —   —

Net (loss) income available to
common shareholders   $ (43,372)  $ 1,163   $ —   $ (440)   $ (15,500)  $ 8,306   $ (49,843)

Basic loss per share
Net loss   $ (0.92)   $ (0.93)

Diluted loss per share
Net loss   $ (0.92)   $ (0.93)

Weighted average common shares
outstanding

Basic weighted average
common shares outstanding   46,970   1,061   (3)   5,327   (4)   53,358

Diluted weighted average
common shares outstanding   46,970   1,061   (3)   5,327   (4)   53,358

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

3

XPO Logistics, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013
(In thousands, except per share data)

XPO

New Breed

Conforming
Adjustments

3(a)

Pro Forma

Adjustments
3(b)

Pacer

Pro Forma

Adjustments
5(a)

 3PD
Pro Forma

Adjustments
7(a)

Pro Forma
Combined

   Historic
January 1, 2013 -
August 14, 2013

 Historic   Historic   Historic

Revenue  $702,303  $ 586,923   $ —   $ —   $980,600  $ —   $ 214,457  $ —   $ 2,484,283
Operating expenses

Cost of
purchased
transportation
and services   578,796   —   —   —   753,900   —   147,239   —   1,479,935

Direct operating
expense   6,355   476,224   24,817   (1)  (1,763)  (7)(8)  93,000   (1,590)  (6)(7)(8)(9)(10)   8,015   —   605,058

Sales, general
and
administrative
expense   169,477   61,865   (24,817)  (1)  17,622   (1)(6)  119,200   26,112   (1)(2)(10)(11)(12)  66,289   (12,120)  (1)(2)(3)(4)(5)(6)  423,628

Total
operating
expenses   754,628   538,089   —   15,859   966,100   24,522   221,543   (12,120)   2,508,621

Operating (loss)
income   (52,325)   48,834   —   (15,859)   14,500   (24,522)   (7,086)   12,120   (24,338)

Other (income)
expense   478   —   —   —   —   —   290   —   768

Interest expense   18,169   19,942   —   21,283   (4)(5)  1,100   (363)  (5)   14,824   (14,824)  (7)   60,131

(Loss) income
before income tax
provision   (70,972)   28,892   —   (37,142)   13,400   (24,159)   (22,200)   26,944   (85,237)

Income tax
provision   (22,442)   11,680   —   (14,485)  (2)   5,400   (7,576)  (3)   (5,369)   13,596   (8)   (19,196)

Net (loss) income   (48,530)   17,212   —   (22,657)   8,000   (16,583)   (16,831)   13,348   (66,041)
Undeclared

cumulative
preferred
dividends   (2,972)   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   (2,972)

Undistributed
earnings
attributable to
Series A
Preferred
Stock   —   (11,948)   —   11,948   (9)   —   —   —   —   —

Net (loss) income
available to
common
shareholders  $ (51,502)  $ 5,264   $ —   $ (10,709)   $ 8,000  $ (16,583)   $ (16,831)  $ 13,348   $ (69,013)

Basic loss per share
Net loss  $ (2.26)   $ (1.43)

Diluted loss per share
Net loss  $ (2.26)   $ (1.43)

Weighted average
common shares
outstanding

Basic weighted
average
common
shares
outstanding   22,752   1,061   (3)   24,388   (4)   —   48,201

Diluted
weighted
average
common
shares
outstanding   22,752   1,061   (3)   24,388   (4)   —   48,201

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.